
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Beth Stephens
Pamela M. Merchant
Andrea C. Evans
Natasha E. Fain
L. Kathleen Roberts
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market St., Suite 682
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Mark J. MacDougall
Thomas C. Goldstein
Steven Schulman
Lauren Kerwin
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4450

Robert R. Vieth
Lori R. E. Ploeger
Maureen P. Alger
Kyle C. Wong
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
One Freedom Square
11951 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legal Framework	1
B. Factual And Procedural Background	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT GOVERNS THE IMMUNITY ACCORDED TO FOREIGN STATES, NOT THE INDIVIDUAL IMMUNITY OF FORMER OFFICIALS	12
A. The FSIA’s Text Limits Its Immunity To Foreign “States” As Distinct From Government Officials.....	12
1. Foreign “State” Means a Political Body.....	13
2. The FSIA’s Text Distinguishes Officials.....	15
3. The FSIA’s Supplemental Definition of “Foreign State” Excludes Individuals	19
a. The definition is supplemental, not expansive	19
b. A former official is not an “agency or instrumentality”	22
B. The Structure Of The FSIA Excludes Former Officials	25
C. Reading The FSIA And The Torture Victim Protection Act <i>In Pari Materia</i> Reinforces The FSIA’s Limitation To States	28

D. International And Domestic Law Have Long Distinguished Between The Immunities Of Foreign Officials And Those Of The Foreign State	33
1. Background Principles Do Not Require Construing the FSIA to Immunize Individuals	34
2. United States Law Has Long Distinguished Between the Immunities of Individual Officials and Those of the State ...	36
3. International Law Similarly Distinguishes Between the Individual and the State	39
a. Specialized individual immunities, not the state’s own immunity, apply to officials.....	40
b. International law focuses on the operation of judgments.....	42
4. Former Officials Are Not the State	49
E. Torture And Extra-Judicial Killing Cannot Be Within The Lawful Scope Of An Official’s Authority.....	51
F. Foreign Policy Judgments Are For The Political Branches.....	53
CONCLUSION	59
ADDENDUM	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	3a
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	4a
Actions against foreign states, 28 U.S.C. § 1330....	38a

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	39a
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (reproduced at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note)	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	38
<i>Alfred Dunhill v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	45
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	21
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	32, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	58
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	41, 45
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	50
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	28
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	54
<i>Bradford v. Director Gen. of R.R.s of Mexico</i> , 278 S.W. 251 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925)	46
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	28, 31
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	27
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	16

<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	48
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	58
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	24
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	34
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	43
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	passim
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	23, 53
<i>Ex-King Farouk of Egypt v. Christian Dior</i> , 84 Clunet 717, 24 I.L.R. 228 (CA Paris 1957)	51
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	25
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	12
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2, 51, 52
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	23

<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	12
<i>Frame v. Nehls</i> , 550 N.W.2d 739 (Mich. 1996).....	19
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734, 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976)	46
<i>Grunfeld v. United States</i> , 3 N.S.W.R. 36 (N.S.W. Sup. Ct. 1968)	44
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	50
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	29, 30, 37
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	45
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	33
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolfe</i> , 1 W.L.R. 1573 (U.K. H.L. 2000)	44
<i>Hopkins v. Clemson Agricultural College</i> , 221 U.S. 636 (1911)	48
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	25
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	39
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	56
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	55

<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	28
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 13 O.R.3d 745 (C.A. 1993)	44
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Saudi Arabia</i> , 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006)	44
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	37, 38, 51
<i>Long v. The Tampico & Progresso</i> , 16 F. 491 (1883)	47
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929).....	47
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2009)	42, 57
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	22, 36
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985)	50
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	34
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	33
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	23
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	45
<i>Oliner v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 311 N.Y.S.2d 429 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970).....	46
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	36

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1983)	39
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	13
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	55
<i>Prosecutor v. Anto Furundzija</i> , 1998 WL 34310018, Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Int'l Crim. Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)	52
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate and Others, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), [2000] 1. A. C. 147 (U.K. House of Lords).....	52
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	27
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	passim
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	55, 56, 57
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	21
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008)	22, 57
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	45
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	53
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	40, 47

<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	39, 43
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. United States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549 (1922)	37
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	50
<i>Syquia v. Almeda Lopez</i> (Phil. Sup. Ct. 1949)	44
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52
<i>The Sapphire</i> , 78 U.S. 164 (1870)	51
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	41, 44, 45
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005)	51
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845)	31
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	49
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	41
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 10	1, 31
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2	15
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title II	
§ 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241 (1996)	18
Civil Liability for Acts of State Sponsored Terrorism of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Title I, § 101(c), 110 Stat. 3009-172	48
Diplomatic Relations Act, 22 U.S.C.	
§ 254a <i>et seq.</i>	40
Economic Espionage Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 1839	14
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)	14
Foreign Missions Act, 22 U.S.C.	
§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	i
§ 1602	13
§ 1603(a)	1, 13, 19
§ 1603(b)	passim
§ 1603(b)(2)	24, 25, 49, 50
§ 1603(b)(3)	24
§ 1603(e)	13
§ 1604	i, 1, 13, 14
§ 1605(a)-(d)	13

§ 1605(a)(1)	2
§ 1605(a)(2)	2, 26
§ 1605(a)(3)	36
§ 1605(a)(5)	2, 15
§ 1605(a)(7)	18
§1605A	2, 36
§1605A(a)	13, 18
§ 1605A(a)(1).....	2, 16
§ 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)	2
§ 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	17, 50
§ 1605A(c)	17, 18
§ 1605A(h)(6)	2, 18
§ 1606	13, 27
§ 1607	13
§ 1608	13, 26
§ 1608(a)(2)	26
§ 1608(a)(3)	26
§ 1608(a)(4)	26
§ 1608(b)(2)	26
§ 1609	13
§ 1610	13, 27
§ 1610(f)(1)(B)	23
§ 1610(g)(1)	26
§ 1611	13
International Organizations Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (reproduced at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 n.)	passim
United Nations Headquarters Act, Pub. L. No. 80-357, 61 Stat. 767.....	40
3 U.S.C. § 21(a)	20
7 U.S.C. § 1997(a)(4).....	20

10 U.S.C. § 985(c).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 36(b)(3).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 7006(10)	20
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1330.....	14, 27
§ 1332(c)	24
§ 1332(e).....	24
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	27, 29
§ 2651(g)(2)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797)	46
137 Cong. Rec. S1378-1379 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1991).....	31, 55
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. rev. 1968).....	13
Constitution of the Somali Democratic Republic	40
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20 (1988)	31, 35, 54
<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Hearing on S. 825 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Administrative Practice of the Sen. Judiciary Comm., 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	23

H.R. Rep. No. 55, Pt. I, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 367, Pt. I, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	29, 30, 47
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	20
J. Donoghue, Taking the “Sovereign” Out of the <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 17 Yale J. Int’l L. 489 (1992)	36
NATO Status of Forces Agreement, June 19, 1951, 4 U.S.T. 1792; 199 U.N.T.S. 67.....	40
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965).....	passim
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	14, 43, 47, 51
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)...	passim
Sandler, Vagts & Ristau, <i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Dep’t of State</i> , Digest of U.S. Practice in Int’l Law 1017 (1977).....	13
State Dep’t, <i>Background Briefing on U.S. Assistance to the Somalia Transitional Fed. Gov’t</i> (June 26, 2009), www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2009/06a/125448. htm	4, 7
State Dep’t, <i>Background Note: Somalia</i> (Oct. 2009), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2863.htm	3, 4
State Dep’t, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2008</i> (April 2009), http://www.state.gov/documents/organizatio n/122599.pdf	18

State Dep't, <i>Treaties in Force</i> (2009).....	7
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Status of Convention Against Torture</i> (2010), <a href="http://treaties.un.org/doc/Publication/MTDS
G/Volume%20I/Chapter%20IV/IV-9.en.pdf">http://treaties.un.org/doc/Publication/MTDS G/Volume%20I/Chapter%20IV/IV-9.en.pdf	35
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , (No. 08-640)	27, 55
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, April 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 92.	40
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 691.....	40, 43
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1976).....	13, 19
